▪ Sold at a price benchmarked to
globally traded crude

▪ Trucking costs  (up to $8/bbl) are
cost recoverable under the PSC

▪ Block XX would most efficiently
share the export infrastructure.
Spare capacity exists

▪ Early production from Blocks
IV/V can also be exported by
truck to refineries/buyers in
China

▪ Routes are available, suited to
the western, north-central and
eastern refineries

▪ Depending upon reserves size,
Block IV/V production could
meet the needs of the proposed
domestic refinery (30,000 bopd)

▪ Pipleine would be justified if
reserves are large enough (>
100MMbo)

Block XX

Commercial Details

15
Block XIX Petro China Oil Production and Processing Facilities

Success Case Economics: Block XX

16
Economics run at Dec ‘17 Forward Curve prices: 2018 $63.67/bbl, 2019 $60.58, 2020 $58.56, 2021 $57.62, 2022 $57.25, 2023 $57.22, 2024+ 2% Esc

▪ Based on success at Gazelle and one other
prospects

▪ Immediate appraisal and completion of all
wells

▪ Install pumps, tanks and export via truck to
Block XIX facilities

▪ 40 development wells, cost $2MM/well,
productivity on start up 240bopd per well

Case 15 MMBO Recoverable

NPV10 ($MM) 80

IRR % 42

Sensitivities (NPV10 $MM)

Oil price +10%/-10% 109/53

Costs -10%/+10% 99/59

Production +10%/-10% 109/53

* All economics based on Company’s internal estimates

Success Case Economics: Blocks IV/V

17
Economics run at Dec ‘17 Forward Curve prices: 2018 $63.67/bbl, 2019 $60.58, 2020 $58.56, 2021 $57.62, 2022 $57.25, 2023 $57.22, 2024+ 2% Esc

▪ Base Case and High case resource potential

consistent with 2018 targets

▪ Development well count: Base 36, High 117,

c.650bopd/well assumed

▪ Early production via trucking to Chinese

refineries

▪ High case reserves will justify pipeline and

will support development of domestic

refining capacity

Cases
BASE: 50MMBO

Recoverable

HIGH: 150MMBO

Recoverable

NPV10 ($MM) 451 1270

IRR % 100 114

Sensitivities (NPV10 $MM)

Oil price +10%/-10% 525/383 1482/1075

Costs -10%/+10% 476/423 1343/1187

Production +10%/-10% 522/384 1475/1080

* All economics based on Company’s internal estimates

Conclusion

18

Low cost, onshore, oil exploration

▪ Near field exploration and appraisal targets. Low cost to drill and quick to monetise

▪ High impact basin opener exploration with evidence of working petroleum systems

▪ Geologically analogous to proven productive basins in Northern China

Attractive economics

▪ Attractive fiscal terms

▪ Low cost drilling and operating environment

▪ Success case economics of Block XX near field targets show NPV10 of $80MM and IRR of 42%

▪ Basin opener prospects have NPV10 of >$450MM and IRR of c.100%